Lifecycle Cost -9,806 -19,145 0 0 0 0 0 -547 -547
Revenue/Current
Costs Total -199,274 -353,610 -8,597 -8,597 -8,597 -8,597 -8,597 -8,875 -8,875

Total Costs -240,514 -399,188 -8,990 -8,990 -22,088 -28,798 -19,022 -9,550 -8,875

BENEFITS

Cash releasing

Capital Receipts 244 290 0 0 0 0 0 290 0
"Old" Community
Lettings 56 60 12 12 12 12 12 0 0

"New" Community
Lettings 287 560 0 0 0 0 0 16 16

Cash Releasing
Benefits Total 587 910 12 12 12 12 12 306 16

Cost Net Cash Savings -239,927 -398,278 -8,978 -8,978 -22,076 -28,786 -19,010 -9,244 -8,859

Total -239,927 -398,278 -8,978 -8,978 -22,076 -28,786 -19,010 -9,244 -8,859

 Sensitivity Analysis – All Options

The various options have been subject to a sensitivity analysis; the five scenarios evaluated
are set out in the table below.

Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario: Increase or
Decrease

Increase Capital 10%

Increase Revenue Costs 10%

Decrease Capital -10%

Decrease Revenue Cost -10%

Decrease Cash Savings -20%

The results of the analysis are shown in the following table for each option.

All figures in £’000s Option 1 Option 3.1 Option 3.2 Option 3.4 Ranking

Baseline NPVs -217,904 -212,662 -221,802 -248,738 Option 3.1 = 1

Increase Capital by 10% -219,553 -216,345 -225,184 -252,862 Option 3.1 = 1

Increase Revenue Costs by 10% -237,930 -229,786 -239,344 -268,666 Option 3.1 = 1

Decrease Capital by 10% -216,256 -208,979 -218,421 -244,614 Option 3.1 = 1

Decrease Revenue Cost by 10% -197,879 -195,538 -204,261 -228,811 Option 3.1 = 1

Decrease Cash Savings by 20% -217,959 -212,688 -221,828 -248,807 Option 3.1 = 1

In all cases Option 3.1 (Preferred Option) has the highest net present value (NPV) whilst
Option 1 (Do Minimum) has the second highest NPV.  The relative ranking of the options do
not change under any of the scenarios indicating that there is no sensitivity to changes in
capital, revenue and benefits within the ranges specified.

Impact on Overall Income and Expenditure – Option 3.1

The anticipated payment stream for the project over its intended life span is set out in the
following table for the preferred Option 3.1.  The funding line includes the existing funding
streams for the schools.  All figures exclude VAT.